summary unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements is presented for informational purposes
only, should not be considered indicative of actual results of operations that would have been achieved had such
transactions been consummated on the date indicated and does not purport to be indicative of statements of financial
position or results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

The information set forth below should be read together with “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Financial Information,” “Use of Proceeds,” “Capitalization,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations,” “Our Organizational Structure” and the audited financial statements and the
accompanying notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

18

Summary financial and other data of Cardinal Group has not been presented because Cardinal Group is a
newly-incorporated entity and has had no business transactions or activities to date, besides our initial capitalization.

Cardinal Group
Pro Forma(1) Cardinal Historical

Nine months
ended

September 30,
2025

Year
ended

December 31,
2024

Nine months ended
September 30,

Year ended
December 31,

2025 2024 2024 2023
Summary Income

statement data:
Revenues���������������������� $�310,235,696 $� 315,187,523 $�310,235,696 $�230,260,256 $�315,187,523 $�247,924,063
Operating costs and

expenses:
Cost of revenues

(exclusive of
depreciation and
amortization
shown separately
below): ���������������� 245,301,817 249,888,575 245,301,817 182,279,060 249,888,575 199,080,030

General and
administrative������ 10,170,150 10,783,972 10,072,170 6,695,994 10,687,302 6,498,758

Depreciation
expense���������������� 17,701,691 18,644,483 17,715,174 13,565,452 18,663,746 13,181,191

Amortization
expense���������������� 5,601,216 __ 5,601,216 — — —

Loss (gain)
on disposal
of property and
equipment������������ (128,262) 13,534 (128,262) 113,515 13,534 (365,919)
Total operating

costs and
expenses ���������� 278,646,612 279,330,564 278,562,115 202,654,020 279,253,157 218,394,060

Income from
operations���������������� 31,589,084 35,856,959 31,673,581 27,606,236 35,934,366 29,530,003

Other expense:
Interest expense,

net(2)���������������������� (3,801,118 ) (4,701,494 ) (3,871,909) (3,437,863) (4,828,058) (3,990,288)
Other expense, net���� (25,808) (1,615,644) 90,028 (1,298,562) (1,456,565) (1,242,923)

Total other
expense, net������ (3,826,926 ) (6,317,138 ) (3,781,881) (4,736,425) (6,284,623) (5,233,211)

Net income before
taxes ������������������������ 27,762,158﻿ 29,539,821﻿ 27,891,700 22,869,811 29,649,743 24,296,792

Income tax expense������ (2,283,446 ) (2,429,659 ) (1,691,154) (1,016,754) (1,352,509) —
Net income, including

noncontrolling
interests�������������������� 25,478,712﻿ 27,110,162﻿ 26,200,546 21,853,057 28,297,234 24,296,792

Less: Net income
attributable to
noncontrolling
interests�������������������� 16,278,266﻿ 17,320,594﻿ 6,463,278 4,892,527 6,939,888 3,724,472

Net income
attributable to
Cardinal Historical
and Cardinal
Group���������������������� $� 9,200,446﻿ $� 9,789,568﻿ $� 19,737,268 $� 16,960,530 $� 21,357,346 $� 20,572,320

19

Cardinal Group
Pro Forma(1) Cardinal Historical

Nine months
ended

September 30,
2025

Year
ended

December 31,
2024

Nine months ended
September 30,

Year ended
December 31,

2025 2024 2024 2023
Pro forma per share

data:
Pro forma net

income per share:
Basic and

diluted�������������� $� 0.70 $� 0.74﻿
Pro forma weighted-

average shares
used to compute
pro forma net
income per share: ﻿ ﻿
Basic and

diluted�������������� 13,218,750 13,218,750

(1)	 Pro forma for the Reorganization, including this offering and the application of the net proceeds, except for the Debt
Repayment. See “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.”

(2)	 On October 1, 2025, we entered into the New Credit Facility, which refinanced approximately $6.3 million outstanding under
the Prior Credit Facility and refinanced the approximately $74.8 million outstanding under the Equipment Facility. The New
Credit Facility, among other things, (i) established a revolving credit facility of $75.0 million in aggregate principal amount,
including a $10.0 million letter of credit sub-facility and a $10.0 million swingline sub-facility and (ii) established a term

[…]

and control of, the business and affairs of Cardinal. As a result, we will consolidate Cardinal and record a significant
noncontrolling interest in equity in our consolidated financial statements for the economic interest in Cardinal held
directly or indirectly by the Continuing Equity Holders.

Under GAAP, since the members of Cardinal prior to the exchange will continue to hold a controlling
interest in Cardinal after the exchange (i.e., there was no Change in Control of Cardinal) and since Cardinal Group
is considered a “shell company” which does not meet the definition of a business, the financial statements of
the consolidated entity represent a continuation of the financial position and results of operations of Cardinal.
Accordingly, the historical cost basis of assets, liabilities, capital, and accumulated earnings of Cardinal are carried
over to the consolidated financial statements of the merged company as a common control transaction. Also, after
consummation of this offering, Cardinal Group will become subject to U.S. federal, state, and local income taxes
with respect to our allocable share of any taxable income of Cardinal which will be taxed at the prevailing corporate
tax rates.

61

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of September 30, 2025

Cardinal
Group

Cardinal
Historical

Reorganization
Adjustments Notes

Offering
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash����������������������������������������������������� $� 74,460 $� 18,386,648 $� 3,089 (a) $�224,595,000﻿ (b) $� 80,210,677﻿

(74,260) (h) (5,274,260 ) (c)
(157,500,000) (d)

—﻿ (f)
Accounts receivable, net���������������������� — 61,347,731 61,347,731
Contract assets ������������������������������������ — 40,375,000 40,375,000
Prepaid expenses���������������������������������� — 1,447,093 1,447,093
Other assets������������������������������������������ 1,525,740 2,803,156   (2,131,995) (c) 2,196,901
Total current assets������������������������������ 1,600,200 124,359,628 (71,171) 59,688,744﻿ 185,577,401﻿
Property and equipment, net���������������� — 71,391,057 71,391,057
Operating lease right-of-use assets������ — 5,813,977 5,813,977
Deferred tax asset�������������������������������� — — 44,883,386 (g) 44,883,386
Goodwill���������������������������������������������� — 10,977,236 10,977,236

Other intangible assets ������������������������ — 1,114,785   1,114,785
Total assets ������������������������������������������ $� 1,600,200 $� 213,656,683 $� 44,812,215 $� 59,688,744﻿ $� 319,757,842﻿

LIABILITIES AND MEMBERS’
EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Current portion of notes payable���������� — 21,251,653 —﻿ (f) 21,251,653﻿
Current portion of finance lease

liabilities������������������������������������������ — 3,379,183 3,379,183
Current portion of operating lease

liabilities������������������������������������������ — 2,563,366 2,563,366
Accounts payable �������������������������������� — 56,813,046 (606,256) (c) 56,206,790
Accrued distributions�������������������������� — 319,213 12,549,281 (i) 12,868,494﻿
Accrued expenses�������������������������������� 1,500,000 2,404,471 (1,500,000) (c) 2,404,471
Contingent consideration payable�������� — 845,833 845,833
Contract liabilities��������������������������������   15,758,127   15,758,127
Related party loans to shareholders ���� 74,260 — (74,260) (h)   —
Total current liabilities ������������������������ 1,574,260 103,334,892 12,475,021﻿ (2,106,256) 115,277,917﻿

Notes payable, less current portion,
net of unamortized debt issuance
costs ������������������������������������������������ — 59,513,048 —﻿ (f) 59,513,048﻿

Finance lease liabilities, less current
portion �������������������������������������������� — 5,863,066 5,863,066

Operating lease liabilities, less
current portion �������������������������������� — 3,372,914 3,372,914

TRA Liability�������������������������������������� — — 38,150,878 (g)   38,150,878
Total liabilities������������������������������������� 1,574,260 172,083,920 50,625,899﻿ (2,106,256 ) 222,177,823﻿

62

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET — (Continued)
As of September 30, 2025

Cardinal
Group

Cardinal
Historical

Reorganization
Adjustments Notes

Offering
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Members’ equity

Retained earnings������������������������������ — 41,572,763 (12,549,281) (i) (7,047,314 ) (d) —
(21,976,168 ) (e)

Stockholders’ equity
Class A Common stock, par value

$0.0001 per share; no shares
authorized, no shares issued
and outstanding, actual; shares
authorized, shares issued and
outstanding, pro forma������������������ 200 1,150 (b) 1,350.00

Class B Common stock, par value
$0.0001 per share; no shares
authorized, no shares issued
and outstanding, actual; shares
authorized, shares issued and
outstanding, pro forma������������������ — 3,089 (a) (750) (d) 2,339

Preferred stock $0.0001 par value
per share, no shares authorized,
issued and outstanding, actual;
authorized, no shares issued and
outstanding������������������������������������ — —

Additional paid-in-capital������������������ 25,740 6,732,508 (g) 224,593,850﻿ (b) 39,534,171﻿
(5,300,000 ) (c)

(150,451,936 ) (d)
(36,065,991 ) (e)

Noncontrolling interests attributable
to Cardinal Infrastructure Group
Inc. ������������������������������������������������ —   58,042,159﻿ (e) 58,042,159﻿

Total members’/stockholders
equity �������������������������������������������� 25,940 41,572,763 (5,813,684)﻿ 61,795,000﻿ 97,580,019﻿

Total liabilities and equity������������������ $� 1,600,200 $� 213,656,683 $� 44,812,215 $� 59,688,744﻿ $� 319,757,842﻿

63

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025

Cardinal
Group

Cardinal
Historical

Reorganization
Adjustments Notes

Offering
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenues���������������������������������������� $� — $� 310,235,696 $� 310,235,696
Cost of revenues������������������������ — 245,301,817 245,301,817
General and administrative�������� — 10,072,170 97,980 (aa) 10,170,150
Depreciation expense ���������������� — 17,715,174 (13,483) (aa) 17,701,691
Amortization expense���������������� 5,601,216 5,601,216

Loss (gain) on disposal of
property and equipment ���� — (128,262)   (128,262)

Income from operations������ — 31,673,581 (84,497) — 31,589,084

Other expense:
Interest expense, net������������������ — (3,871,909) 70,791 (aa) —﻿ (bb)  (3,801,118 )
Other expense, net���������������������� — 90,028 (115,836) (aa)   (25,808)

Total other expense, net �������� — (3,781,881) (45,045) —﻿ (3,826,926 )

Net income before taxes������������ — 27,891,700 (129,542) —﻿ 27,762,158﻿
Income tax expense�������������������� — (1,691,154) (592,292) (cc) —﻿ (cc) (2,283,446 )
Net income, including

noncontrolling interests���������� $� — $� 26,200,546 $� (721,834) $� —﻿ $� 25,478,712﻿
Less: Net income attributable

to noncontrolling interests����� — 6,463,278 (6,463,278) (dd) $� 16,278,266﻿ (ee) 16,278,266﻿
Net income attributable to

Cardinal Group���������������������� $� — $� 19,737,268 $� 5,741,444 $�(16,278,266 ) $� 9,200,446﻿
Pro forma per share data:
Pro forma net income per

share:
Basic and diluted������������������������ (ff) $� 0.70
Pro forma weighted average

shares used to compute pro
forma net income per share����

Basic and diluted������������������������ — (ff) 13,218,750

64

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Cardinal
Group

Cardinal
Historical

Reorganization
and offering
Adjustments Notes

Offering
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenues�������������������������������������������� $� — $� 315,187,523 $� 315,187,523
Cost of revenues����������������������������� — 249,888,575 — 249,888,575
General and administrative������������� — 10,687,302 96,670 (aa)  10,783,972

Depreciation expense����������������� — 18,663,746 (19,263) (aa)  18,644,483
Loss (gain) on disposal of

property and equipment��������� — 13,534   13,534
Income from operations����������� — 35,934,366 (77,407) — 35,856,959

Other expense:
Interest expense, net����������������������� — (4,828,058)  126,564 (aa) —﻿ (bb)  (4,701,494 )
Other expense, net ������������������������� — (1,456,565)  (159,079) (aa)  (1,615,644)

Total other expense, net������������� — (6,284,623) (32,515) —﻿  (6,317,138)﻿

Net income before taxes������������� — 29,649,743 (109,922) —﻿ 29,539,821﻿

Income tax expense������������������� — (1,352,509) (1,077,150) (cc) —﻿ (cc) (2,429,659 )

Net income, including
noncontrolling interests��������� $� — $� 28,297,234 $� (1,187,072) $� —﻿ $� 27,110,162﻿

Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests ���������������� — 6,939,888  (6,939,888) (dd) 17,320,594﻿ (ee) 17,320,594﻿

Net income attributable to
Cardinal Group ��������������������� $� — $� 21,357,346 $� 5,752,816 $� (17,320,594 ) $� 9,789,568﻿

Pro forma per share data:
Pro forma net income per share

Basic and diluted�������������������������������� (ff) $� 0.74﻿
Pro forma weighted average shares

used to compute pro forma net
income per share

Basic and diluted�������������������������������� (ff) $� 13,218,750

65

Note 1: Adjustments to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet and unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated statement of income

The pro forma adjustments included in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of
September 30, 2025 are as follows:

(a)	 Reflects the net effect on cash and cash equivalents and stockholders’ equity of the issuance of shares of